Effective rate 1.01% 2.71% 3.39% 0.38% 5.16% - 1.02%
Loans 320,581 22,402 88,735 628,528 34,100 - 1,094,346

Effective rate 4.48% 4.45% 3.57% 4.07% 5.07% - 4.19%
Other receivables - - - - - 1,253 1,253

 423,493 26,407 96,215 640,167 34,682 46,340 1,267,304

Liabilities and equity
Deposits 520,268 76,758 102,133 165,517 1,143 254,568 1,120,387

Effective rate 0.61% 1.88% 1.51% 2.08% 2.18% - 0.86%
Loans payable - - 4,083 52,590 - - 56,673

Effective rate - - 1.61% 1.92% - - 1.90%
Derivative financial liabilities - - - - - 1,160 1,160
Other liabilities - - - - - 10,712 10,712
Member capital - - - - - 35,036 35,036
 520,268 76,758 106,216 218,107 1,143 301,476 1,223,968

Balance sheet mismatch (96,775) (50,351) (10,001) 422,060 33,539 (255,136) 43,336
Derivatives 175,000 - (25,000) (150,000) - - -

Net mismatch 78,225 (50,351) (35,001) 272,060 33,539 (255,136) 43,336

The Credit Union estimates that net income would change by the following
given a change of ± 1% in interest rates. Given the non-linear relationship
between broader market rates and rates on Credit Union deposits, the
sensitivity of net income to interest rates is expected to decrease as market
rates increase.

Impact to net income 2016 2015

1% rise in the prime interest rate 118 86
1% decrease in the prime interest rate (118) (86)

To manage its exposure to interest rate fluctuations and to manage the
asset liability mismatch, the Credit Union enters into interest rate swaps. It
minimizes the interest rate risk and cash required to liquidate the contracts
by entering into counterbalancing positions.

2016 2015

Notional value Fair value Notional value Fair value

Pay fixed 1.42%
Expires 15-APR-16

- - (25,000) (276)

Pay fixed 1.54%
Expires 15-APR-17

(25,000) (10) (25,000) (47)

Pay fixed 1.16%
Expires 23-JAN-19

(75,000) (31) (75,000) (483)

Pay fixed 1.26%
Expires 23-JAN-20 (50,000) (21) (50,000) (354)

 (150,000) (62) (175,000) (1,160)

Synergy Credit Union: 2016 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 47

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

Interest Rate Risk (continued)

The notional principal amounts shown represents the contract or principal
amount used in determining payments. These amounts are not exchanged
themselves and serve only as the basis for calculating other amounts that do
change hands.

The net interest revenue earned or expense paid on the swaps during the
year was a net expense of $599 (2015 – net expense of $551). The change
in unrealized fair value of the swaps for the year was a gain of $988 (2015 -